large and small-mouthed black bass from March first to June twentieth in Sturgeon bay and Sawyer's harbor in Door county. The provisions of subsection (3) of section 29.14 shall not apply to Door county.

SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 29.18 of the statutes to read: (29.18) (20) No person shall hunt or trap any wild animal on the artificial lake formed by the Cedar Falls dam, Dunn county, or within sixty rods of the shore line of said lake.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1927.

No. 527, A.]

[Published June 29, 1927.

CHAPTER 289.

AN ACT to amend subsections (7) and (8) of section 29.18, subsection (2) of section 29.24, subsection (4) of section 29.25 and subsection (3) of section 29.40 of the statutes, relating to fish and game.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections (7) and (8) of section 29.18, subsection (2) of section 29.24, subsection (4) of section 29.25 and subsection (3) of section 29.40 of the statutes are amended to read: (29.18) (7) For squirrels of any variety there shall be no open season in Dodge, Fond du Lac, Jefferson, Kenosha, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Walworth, Washington and Waukesha counties. In all other counties there shall be an open season * * from October first to January first, with a bag limit of five for each day, excepting in Burnett county where there shall be no bag limit.

(8) For rabbits there shall be * * * an open season from
* * October first to February first, with a bag limit of five for each day, except in Crawford county, where there shall be no close season and no bag limit.

(29.24) (2) The owner or occupant of any land, and any member of his family may without license hunt thereon rabbits and squirrels at any time * * * . (29.25) (4) No person carrying or being in possession of a gun shall run or use a dog or dogs in the field, or upon lands frequented by game birds or upon which game birds may be found,
* • • for a period of ten days preceding the opening date for hunting prairie chickens and grouse.

(29.40) (3) The head and skin of any deer lawfully killed, when severed from the rest of the carcass, are not subject to the provisions of this chapter; but no person shall have in his possession or under his control the green head or green skin of a deer * • • *during the period beginning thirty days after the close* of the open deer season and the opening of the succeeding season, or at any time a deer head in the velvet, or a deer skin in the red, blue or spotted coat.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 28, 1927.

No. 689, A.]

[Published June 30, 1927.

CHAPTER 290.

AN ACT to provide an emergency appropriation for the general operation of the tax commission for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1927.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to the tax commission for the execution of its functions, in addition to all other appropriations heretofore made for that purpose, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1927, eleven thousand two hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 29, 1927.

324